

Nos. 09-1454 and 09-1478

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

BOB CAMRETA, PETITIONER

*v.*

SARAH GREENE, PERSONALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND  
FOR S.G., A MINOR, AND K.G., A MINOR

JAMES ALFORD, DEPUTY SHERIFF, DESCHUTES  
COUNTY, OREGON, PETITIONER

*v.*

SARAH GREENE, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI*

*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS*

*FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

LEONDRA R. KRUGER  
ROY W. MCLEESE III  
*Acting Deputy Solicitors  
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

THOMAS M. BONDY  
SUSHMA SONI  
JOHN M. PELLETTIERI  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States .....  | 1    |
| Statement .....  | 2    |
| Summary of argument .....  | 8    |
| Argument:  |      |
| I. The court of appeals' constitutional ruling is reviewable notwithstanding its ruling that petitioners are entitled to qualified immunity .....  | 11   |
| A. Constitutional determinations in qualified-immunity cases impose prospective limitations on the actions of government officials ....  | 11   |
| B. This Court has jurisdiction to review a constitutional determination that has continuing adverse consequences for a government official who prevailed on qualified-immunity grounds ..... | 14   |
| II. The Fourth Amendment permits reasonable warrantless interviews at public schools of suspected victims of parental abuse .....  | 20   |
| A. The law-enforcement-related interview of a suspect or witness does not presumptively require either a warrant or probable cause .....   | 21   |
| B. Reasonable warrantless questioning of a suspected parental-abuse victim in a public school is consistent with the Fourth Amendment .....  | 26   |
| Conclusion .....   | 34   |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases:  | Page                   |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....                        | 15                     |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed.<br/>Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..... | 2, 11                  |
| <i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....             | 28                     |
| <i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....   | 20                     |
| <i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....  | 22, 26, 27             |
| <i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019<br>(2004) .....  | 12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999) .....                                       | 7                      |
| <i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....   | 19                     |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833<br>(1998) .....                                   | 12, 13                 |
| <i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326<br>(1980) .....                               | 15, 16, 17             |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) ...                                    | 18                     |
| <i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....  | 27                     |
| <i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas &amp; Betts Co.</i> ,<br>307 U.S. 241 (1939) .....             | 16                     |
| <i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1990) .....   | 31                     |
| <i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984) .....   | 22                     |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....   | 27                     |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evt'l Servs.<br/>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... | 17                     |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596<br>(1982) .....                             | 27                     |

| Cases—Continued:  | Page                 |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) . . . . .                                 | 7, 25                |
| <i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) . . . . .                                      | 24                   |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . .                                 | 11                   |
| <i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) . . . . .                                       | 22, 31               |
| <i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) . . . . .                                  | 23, 24, 26, 27, 28   |
| <i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) . . . . .                                 | 21, 22, 24, 31       |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .                          | 18                   |
| <i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 130 S. Ct. 546 (2009) . . . . .                                 | 20                   |
| <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) . . . . .                                  | 23, 33               |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) . . . . .                                 | 7, 25                |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) . . . . .                                   | 27                   |
| <i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) . . . . .                              | 5                    |
| <i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. LinkLine Comm'cns, Inc.</i><br>129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009) . . . . . | 18                   |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) . . . . .                                   | 22                   |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808<br>(2009) . . . . .                             | 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) . . . . .                                | 23                   |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) . . . . .                               | 29                   |
| <i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) . . . . .                                 | 26                   |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .                                      | 12                   |
| <i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) . . . . .                            | 22                   |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .  | 6, 20, 23, 28, 33    |
| <i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) . . . . .                      | 23                   |
| <i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) . . . . .                             | 21, 22, 32           |
| <i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) . . . . .                             | 23                   |
| <i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) . . . . .                             | 25, 26               |

VI

| Cases—Continued:   | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531<br>(1985) .....    | 23, 27, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....                      | 23, 28     |
| <i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985) .....                     | 23         |
| <i>United States v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297<br>(1972) ..... | 24         |
| <i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....                     | 22         |
| <i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646<br>(1995) .....         | 25, 28, 31 |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....                             | 12, 13     |

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

|                 |                   |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Art. III .....  | 9, 15, 16, 17, 19 |
| Amend. IV ..... | <i>passim</i>     |

Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act,

|                                     |   |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| 42 U.S.C. 5101 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 2 |
|-------------------------------------|---|

Child Abuse, Domestic Violence, Adoption and

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Family Services Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-295,<br>§ 102(a), 106 Stat. 189 ..... | 28    |
| 18 U.S.C. 1153 .....   | 2     |
| 18 U.S.C. 2241(c) .....  | 2     |
| 18 U.S.C. 2243 .....   | 2     |
| 25 U.S.C. 3206(a) .....  | 2, 14 |
| 25 U.S.C. 3206(b) .....  | 2     |
| 25 U.S.C. 3206(d) .....  | 2     |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....  | 9, 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2106 .....   | 9, 15 |

## VII

| Statute and regulations—Continued:  | Page  |
|---|-------|
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 .....  | 1, 11 |
| 45 C.F.R. 1340.1-1340.20 .....  | 2     |
| <br>Miscellaneous:  |       |
| Sherry Bohannon et al., CAMI Program,<br>Or. Dep't of Justice, <i>Oregon Interviewing<br/>Guidelines</i> (2d ed. 2004), <a href="http://www.doj.state.or.us/crimev/pdf/orinterviewingguide.pdf">http://www.doj.state.<br/>or.us/crimev/pdf/orinterviewingguide.pdf</a> .....  | 32    |
| <i>Child Abuse and Neglect: Hearing Before the<br/>Senate Select Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> ,<br>100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....  | 30    |
| Children's Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human<br>Servs., <i>Child Maltreatment 2008</i> , <a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/cm08.pdf">http://www.<br/>acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/cm08.pdf</a> .....  | 30    |
| Jill Goldman et al., Office on Child Abuse & Neglect,<br>U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>A Coordi-<br/>nated Response to Child Abuse and Neglect: The<br/>Foundation for Practice</i> , <a href="http://www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/foundation/foundation.pdf">http://www.childwelfare.<br/>gov/pubs/usermanuals/foundation/foundation.pdf</a> .... | 28    |
| Harborview Ctr. for Sexual Assault and Traumatic<br>Stress & Wash. State Crim. Justice Training<br>Comm'n, <i>Child Interview Guide</i> (2006), <a href="http://centerforchildwelfare.fmhi.usf.edu/kb/trpi/Child%20Interview%20Guide.pdf">http://<br/>centerforchildwelfare.fmhi.usf.edu/kb/trpi/<br/>Child%20Interview%20Guide.pdf</a> .....                           | 33    |
| Mark Hardin, <i>Legal Barriers in Child Abuse<br/>Investigations: State Powers and Individual<br/>Rights</i> , 63 Wash. L. Rev. 519 (1988) .....  | 29    |
| 5 Wayne R. LeFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed.<br>2004) .....  | 29    |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued:   | Page |
|--|------|
| National Ctr. for Prosecution of Child Abuse, American Prosecutors Research Inst., <i>Investigation and Prosecution of Child Abuse</i> (3d ed. 2004) . . . . .                             | 29   |
| S. Rep. No. 203, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) . . . . .   | 14   |
| Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002) . . . . .   | 15   |
| Frank E. Vandervort, <i>Videotaping Investigative Interviews of Children in Cases of Child Sexual Abuse: One Community's Approach</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1353 (2006) . . . . . | 29   |
